OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) (LAWYERS' CHAMBERS ALLOTMENT CELL) Room No. 401, Administrative Block, District Courts Complex Saket, New Delhi – 110017.

Notice

Date: 07/06/2024

Mr.

Subject:- Initial allotment of Lawyers' Chambers in Lawyers' Chamber Block, District Court Complex, Saket, New Delhi.

Whereas, consequent upon the decision taken in the Meeting of Lawyers' Chambers' Allotment Committee held on 01.06.2024 and considering the vacancy of Three (3) single occupancy chambers, their allotment is required to be offered to allottees of chambers on double occupancy basis in order of their seniority of NDBA taken into account for allotments during process of "Initial Allotment".

And whereas, all the allottees of chambers of double occupancy basis are hereby informed that they may apply for upgradation of their allotment from double occupancy to the said single occupancy chambers on or before **20.07.2024** subject to the conditions that the applicant has cleared dues of his/her existing chamber and fulfilling the following criteria set vide agenda Item No. 19 of MoM dated 20.09.2022 of Lawyers' Chamber Allotment Committee:

".....the Committee unanimously resolves that henceforth applications for up-gradation of Chamber shall be considered only of those allottees who regularly pay dues of their existing slot/ Chamber"

It is to further inform that as decided in the meeting of LCAC held on 01.06.2024 the applicants applied for upgradation of chamber in compliance of Notice dated 24.04.2024 need not to apply again for above mentioned three (3) chambers of Single Occupancy. Their earlier application received in between 24.04.2024 to 18.05.2024 will be considered.

And now, therefore, this notice is hereby published and may be perused by being downloaded from the website of Delhi District Courts (<u>http://delhidistrictcourts.nic.in</u>) and Saket District Courts (South District) (<u>http://www.districts.ecourts.gov.in/southdelhi</u>) & (South East District) (<u>http://www.districts.ecourts.gov.in/southeastdelhi</u>)

Issued under directions of, for and on behalf of the Allotment Committee

(PARAS DALAL)

Member Secretary Lawyers' Chambers Allotment Committee District Court Complex, Saket, New Delhi

No. LCAC/Saket/2024/ 23127 -23130

Dated: 716/24

Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Officer In-Charge, Computer Branch with a request to publish the above notice on official websites as mentioned above.
- 3. The Hony. Secretary, Saket Bar Association, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with the request to give wide publicity by being put up on the notice boards.
- 4. The Caretaker, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with the directions to display on the notice boards of Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.

Member-Secretary Lawyers' Chambers Allotment Committee District Court Complex, Saket, New Delhi